
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

Mrs R H Adams 
G A Boulter 

Mrs L M Broadley (Chair) 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 

M H Charlesworth 
Mrs H E Darling JP 

M L Darr (Vice-Chair) 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
F S Ghattoraya 

J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 

Ms C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

Date and Time: Thursday, 29 September 2022, 6.30 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2332 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
21 September 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

 

It has cost £3.80 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting. 

A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down. 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

1.   Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Cjtg9bSQ4Ew  

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Cjtg9bSQ4Ew


 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 29 September 2022, 6.30 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

5.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 6 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

6.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting 7 - 14 

7.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 
 

 

8.   Licensing & Regulatory Update (Q1 2022/23) (Presentation) 15 - 21 

 Presentation of the Senior Strategic Development Manager  

9.   Animal Licensing Policy (September 2022) 22 - 34 

 Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager  

10.   Charitable Collections Policy (September 2022) 35 - 54 

 Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager  

11.   Special Treatments Policy (September 2022) 55 - 79 

 Report of the Senior Strategic Development Manager  

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 
 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows device 
with the intuitive 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
available at 

bit.ly/3vji3FY or 
smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app. 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 29 September 2022, 6.30 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 

The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for 
this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows: 

 

 This agenda pack (1) All agenda packs (9)  

Paper, ink and envelope 
(A4 white, B&W, C4 envelope) 

£1.56 £14.08 

Postage 
(1st class, large) 

£2.24 £20.16 

Officer time 
(Pro rata hourly rate) 

n/a £10.31 

 

Total cost(s) £3.80 £44.55 
 

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly 
options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements. 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 16 June 2022, 6.30 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT/BY COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2022 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2233 

 
Mrs L M Broadley Chair 
M L Darr Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
G A Boulter 
D M Carter 
M H Charlesworth 
Mrs H E Darling JP 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
Mrs H E Loydall 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors F S Broadley, Mrs L Eaton JP and Ms 
C D Kozlowski. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 March 2022 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 5



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 16 June 2022, 6.30 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 10 March 2022 be 
noted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and second by the Chair and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Head of Law and Democracy write to Neil O’Brien MP on behalf of the 
Council expressing concerns about the rising number of E-scooter accidents and 
the fire safety risk of E-scooters. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter and seconded by the Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Head of Law and Democracy write to the Local Government Association on 
behalf of the Council expressing concerns about the rising number of E-scooter 
accidents and the fire safety risk of charging E-scooters inside buildings. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

7.   LICENSING AND REGULATORY UPDATE (PRESENTATION) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the presentation (as set out on pages 13 - 20 of the 
agenda pack) delivered by the Senior Strategic Development Manager, which asked it to 
note the Council’s Licensing and Regulatory Update. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the presentation be noted.  

8.   AIR QUALITY UPDATE (JUNE 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 21 - 
26 of the agenda pack) which asked it to note the progress on air quality and future 
proposals/a way forward. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

9.   FOOD SERVICE PLAN (2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 27 - 
33 of the agenda pack) which asked it to note the plan for delivering the Food Service for 
the current year and report progress on 2021/22. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 

~ Page 5 ~



 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 16 June 2022, 6.30 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.59 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Thursday, 8 September 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 6 ~



 

 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 16 June 2022 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

ACTION LIST 

Arising from the Meeting held on Thursday, 16 June 2022 
 

No. 
Minute Ref. /  

Item of Business 
*Action Details /  
Action Due Date 

Responsible 
Officer(s)’ 

Initials 

Action 
Status 

1. 5. – Action List Arising 
from The Previous 
Meeting 

Head of Law and Democracy 

writes to Neil O’Brien MP on 

behalf of the Council expressing 

concerns about the rising number 

of E-scooter accidents and the 

fire safety risk of E-scooters. 

 

Due by Sep-22 

DaGi Complete 

The Head of Law and Democracy wrote to Neil O’Brien MP 
dated 7 July 2022.  
A response from Neil O’Brien was received back on 4 August 
2022. 
Copies of both letters are attached at Appendix 1.  

2. 5. – Action List Arising 
from The Previous 
Meeting 

Head of Law and Democracy 

writes to the Local Government 

Association on behalf of the 

Council expressing concerns 

about the rising number of E-

scooter accidents and the fire 

safety risk of charging 
[...]
ign.gov.uk/


Environmental Health  
• Body found in house 
• Welfare Burials continue 
• Midland Mainline electrification project and section 61 

consent.  Public event attended and agreement obtained 
on controls and mitigation measures 

• Recruitment for Enviromental Health Technical Officer post 
commenced 

• Dog warden services – free microchipping event on 24 
August (Supersonic Boom Event)

• Quotations to be sought for new contract from April 2023 
• Members bulletin to include periodic information from dog 

patrols 

~
 P

age 21 ~



 

 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 08 
September 2022 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title:  Animal Licensing Policy (September 2022)    

Report Author(s): Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To consider any relevant updates with regard to Animal Licensing 
Policy 2022 (“the Policy”) and to ensure any relevant changes updates 
are included. 

Report Summary: The current Policy needs to be reviewed and updated where 
necessary. In 2022, it is essential that this is refreshed and updated to 
ensure the effective ongoing regulation of Animal Licensing Policy. An 
updated draft version is attached at Appendix 1. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the Animal Licensing Policy 2022 be adopted ; and 
B. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Law 

and Democracy to consider any other amendments as may 
be necessary in consultation with the Chair of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee.   

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer)  
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager)  
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: Whilst there i
[...]
Approved Veterinarians and Inspectors 
 
 

The following veterinarians are approved by the Council to carry out inspections of the 

premises or individuals who may apply for or hold any of the licences detailed in this policy. 

This list may be amended from time to time at the discretion of the Licensing team. 

 

Simon Turner, MRCVS 

Chine House Veterinary Hospital, Cossington Road, Sileby Hall, Sileby, Loughborough, LE12 

7RS (Riding Establishments only) 

 

Michael Gibson, MCRVS 

Gibsons, Southey Lodge, Upton, Peterborough, PE6 7BF (Riding Establishments only) 

 

Bell Brown & Bentley 

1 Central Avenue, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2AB 

(Pet Shops, Dog Breeding Establishments, Animal Boarding Establishments) 

 

~ Page 34 ~



 

 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 08 
September 2022 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title:  Charitable Collections Policy (September 2022)    

Report Author(s): Jon Wells (Senior Strategic Development Manager)  
 

Purpose of Report: To consider any relevant updates with regard to the Charitable 
Collections Policy 2022 (“the Policy”) and to ensure any relevant 
changes/updates are included. 

Report Summary: The current Policy has been reviewed and updated where necessary. 
In 2022, it is essential that this is completed to ensure the effective 
ongoing regulation of Charitable Collections Policy. An updated draft 
version is attached at Appendix 1 which is currently out to 
consultation and this gives a framework that applicants can use when 
formulating an application as well as giving an overview of how the 
Council will determine applications. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the Charitable Collections Policy 2022 be adopted  
and 

B. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Law 
and Democracy to consider any other amendments as may 
be necessary in consultation with the Chair of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee.   

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, 
[...]
adby and Wigston Borough Council may, if satisfied there are special 

reasons for so doing, extend the period of one month referred to in 

paragraph (1) above. 

(4)  For the purposes of this Regulation "a qualified accountant" means a 

member of one or more of the following bodies: 

 The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales; 

 The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland; 

 The Institute of Certified Accountants; 

 The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland. 

17.  These regulations shall not apply: 

(a)  in respect of a collection taken at a meeting in the open air; or 

(b) to the selling of articles in any street or public place when the articles 

are sold in the ordinary course of trade. 

18.  Any person who acts in contravention of any of the foregoing regulations shall be 

liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding Level 1 on the Standard Scale 

(currently £200 – two hundred pounds).

~ Page 53 ~



 

  

 

~ Page 54 ~



 

 

 

Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee 

Thursday, 08 
September 2022 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title:  Special Treatments Policy (September 2022)    

Report Author(s): Jon Wells, (Senior Strategic Development Manager)  
 

Purpose of Report: To consider any relevant updates with regard to the Special 
Treatments Policy 2022 (‘the Policy’) and to ensure any relevant 
changes/updates are included. 

Report Summary: The current Policy has to be reviewed and updated where necessary. 
In 2022, it is essential that this is refreshed and updated to ensure 
the effective ongoing regulation of Special Treatments Policy. An 
updated draft version is attached at Appendix 1 which is currently out 
to consultation and this gives a framework that applicants can use 
when formulating an application as well as giving an overview of how 
the Council will determine applications.     

Recommendation(s): A. That the Special Treatments Policy 2022 be adopted 
and; 

B. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of 
Law and Democracy to consider any other amendments 
as may be necessary in consultation with the Chair of 
the Licensing and Regulatory Committee.   

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill, (Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer)  
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Jon Wells, (Senior Strategic Development Manager)  
(0116) 257 2692 
jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: Whilst there is no statutory requirement for a local authority to adopt 
a Special Treatments Policy, it gives clarity to the public, partner 
agencies and applicants.  It also provides a framework for Officers 
and Members to enable consistent decision making and transparency, 
and reduce the opportunity for challenge through the courts by 
judicial review.    

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 

~ Page 55 ~

Agenda Item 11

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jon.wells@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees:  None. 

Background Papers:  None. 

Appendices: 1.  Draft Policy for Special Treatment 

 

1.      Background  
 
1.1 Special Treatments include acupuncture, cosmetic skin piercing, tattooing, skin colouring 

and electrolysis.  They are governed under the Local Go
[...]
 fine on Level 2, as referred to above. 

 

~ Page 79 ~


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting
	Neil O'Brien Letters
	LGA Letters

	8 Licensing & Regulatory Update (Q1 2022/23) (Presentation)
	9 Animal Licensing Policy (September 2022)
	Appendix 1 - Animal Licensing Policy

	10 Charitable Collections Policy (September 2022)
	Appendix 1 - Charitable Collections Policy

	11 Special Treatments Policy (September 2022)
	Appendix 1 - Special Treatments Policy




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 29 September 2022, 6.30 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT/BY COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 
6.30 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2332 

 
M L Darr Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
D M Carter 
Mrs H E Darling JP 
F S Ghattoraya 
J Kaufman 
Mrs L Kaufman 
Mrs H E Loydall 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
 
 

11.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs R H Adams, Mrs L M Broadley 
and M H Charlesworth. 

12.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

13.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

14.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2022 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

15.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 29 September 2022, 6.30 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 16 June 2022 be 
noted. 

16.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

17.   LICENSING & REGULATORY UPDATE (Q1 2022/23) (PRESENTATION) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the presentation (as set out on pages 15 - 21 of the 
agenda pack) delivered by the Senior Strategic Development Manager, which asked it to 
note the Council’s Licensing and Regulatory Update. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the presentation be noted.  

18.   ANIMAL LICENSING POLICY (SEPTEMBER 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 22 - 
34 of the agenda pack) which asked it to consider any relevant updates with regard to the 
Animal Licensing Policy 2022 and to ensure that any relevant changes updates are 
included. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter and seconded by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(i) The Animal Licensing Policy 2022 be adopted and; 
(ii) The delegated authority be granted to the Head of Law and Democracy to 

consider any other amendments as may be necessary in consultation 
with the Chair of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee. 

 

19.   CHARITABLE COLLECTIONS POLICY (SEPTEMBER 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 35 - 
54 of the agenda pack) which asked it to consider any relevant updates with regard to the 
Charitable Collections Policy and to ensure that any relevant changes updates are 
included. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(i) The Charitable Collections Policy be adopted and;  
(ii) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Law and Democracy 

to consider any other amendments as may be necessary in consultation 
with the Chair of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee. 

20.   SPECIAL TREATMENTS POLICY (SEPTEMBER 2022) 
 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 29 September 2022, 6.30 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 55 - 
79 of the agenda pack) which asked it to consider any relevant updates with regard to the 
Special Treatments Policy and to ensure that any relevant changes updates are included. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Kaufman and seconded by Councillor Mrs L Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(i) The Special Treatments Policy be adopted and; 
(ii) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Law and Democracy 

to consider any other amendments as may be necessary in consultation 
with the Chair of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee. 

 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.40 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Thursday, 24 November 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


